

No. 14-1481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLY M. RINDFLEISCH,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

---

**BRIEF OF ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,  
ARTHUR F. McEVOY,  
GLENN HARLAN REYNOLDS,  
AND STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG, AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
1600 Massachusetts Ave.  
No. 801  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
kenchesebro@msn.com  
(617) 661-4423

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

July 17, 2015

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. At Common Law in 1765, Private Papers Could Not Be Searched for Evidence of a Crime, a Rule Which Has Persisted For More Than Two Centuries .....	6
A. <i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) .....	7
B. State Common Law and Constitutional Law .....	14
C. Treason .....	15
D. <i>Boyd v. United States</i> (1886) .....	17
II. Even if Private Papers Receive Only Heightened (Not Absolute) Protection Against Search or Seizure, It Was Not Supplied in This Case .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX (Institutional Affiliations of <i>Amici Curiae</i> ) .....	A-1

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	18
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	19-21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	6
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765), 95 Eng. Rep. 807 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chiagles</i> , 142 N.E. 583 (N.Y. 1923) .....	6
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	7, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .	i, 4, 6-7, 19
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 295 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	19
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	19
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763), 98 Eng. Rep. 489 .....	8, 11
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	6
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	18-19
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50 (1789) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 968.375 .....	2

<b>BOOKS:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE CONSTITUTION AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: FIRST PRINCIPLES</i> (1997) . . . . .	8, 18
1 Edmund Burke, <i>A Short Account of a Late Short Administration</i> (1766), in <i>THE WORKS OF THE RIGHT HONORABLE EDMUND BURKE</i> 265 (5th ed. 1877) . . . . .	13
R. CASH, <i>JOHN WILKES: THE SCANDALOUS FATHER OF CIVIL LIBERTY</i> (2006) . . . . .	8
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, <i>A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LAW</i> (3d ed. 2005) . . . . .	14
MORTON J. HORWITZ, <i>THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW</i> (1977) . . . . .	14
LOUIS KRONENBERGER, <i>THE EXTRAORDINARY MR. WILKES: HIS LIFE AND TIMES</i> (1974) . . . . .	8
JOHN SAINSBURY, <i>JOHN WILKES: THE LIVES OF A LIBERTINE</i> (2006) . . . . .	8
DAVID O. STEWART, <i>AMERICAN EMPEROR: AARON BURR'S CHALLENGE TO JEFFERSON'S AMERICA</i> (2011) . . . . .	16-17
2 JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1st ed. 1833) . . . . .	6
CHARLES CHENEVIX TRENCH, <i>PORTRAIT OF A PATRIOT: A BIOGRAPHY OF JOHN WILKES</i> (1962) . . . . .	8
<b>ARTICLES:</b>	
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986) . . . . .	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Foreword: Lord Camden Meets Federalism — Using State Constitutions to Counter Federal Abuses</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 845 (1996) . . . . .	11

<b>ARTICLES (CONTINUED):</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
Patricia L. Bellia & Susan Freiwald, <i>Fourth Amendment Protection for Stored E-mail</i> , 2008 U. Chi. L. Forum 121 . . . . .	2
Donald A. Dripps, <i>"Dearest Property": Digital Evidence and the History of Private "Papers" as Special Objects of Search and Seizure</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013) . . . . .	7, 9, 13-17, 20
Nicole Friess, <i>When Rummaging Goes Digital: Fourth Amendment Particularity and Stored E-Mail Surveillance</i> , 90 Neb. L. Rev. 971 (2012) . . . . .	2
Robert S. Gerstein, <i>The Demise of Boyd: Self-Incrimination and Private Papers in the Burger Court</i> , 27 UCLA L. Rev. 343 (1979) . . . . .	18
James A. McKenna, <i>The Constitutional Protection of Private Papers: The Role of a Hierarchical Fourth Amendment</i> , 53 Ind. L.J. 55 (1977) . . . . .	19
Luke M. Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right to Be Secure</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 713 (2014) . . . . .	15
Note, <i>The Life and Times of Boyd v. United States</i> (1886-1976), 76 Mich. L. Rev. 184 (1977) . . . . .	18
James Saylor, Note, <i>Computers as Castles: Preventing the Plain View Doctrine From Becoming a Vehicle for Overbroad Digital Searches</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2909 (2011) . . . . .	20-21
Eric Schnapper, <i>Unreasonable Searches and Seizures of Papers</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 869 (1985) . . . . .	7-9 13, 21
David Stiles, <i>Arresting John Entick: The Monitor Controversy and the Imagined British Conquests of the Spanish Empire</i> , 53 J. British Studs. 934 (2014) . . . . .	7, 9-10
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 393 (1995) . . . . .	9, 11, 18
